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on Form 1444 (5150.33), the district di-
rector of customs shall, following an
inspection of the shipment, release
spirits free of tax to the Government
agency named on the permit, or an at-
tachment thereto.

(b) Customs officers shall not release
spirits for shipment until the shipment
has been inspected for losses in transit.
If it appears that a container or con-
tainers have sustained losses in tran-
sit, the customs officers shall gauge
the damaged container and prepare a
package gauge record for the entire
shipment, according to §251.139. A copy
of the package gauge record will be re-
tained for the customs files and the
original forwarded to the consignee
agency.

(Sec. 201, Pub. L. 85-859, 72 Stat. 1375, as
amended (26 U.S.C. 5313))

Subpart N—Requirements for
Liquor Bottles

AUTHORITY: Sec. 5301, 72 Stat.
U.S.C. 5301.

SOURCE: T.D. 6954, 33 FR 6819, May 4, 1968,
unless otherwise noted. Redesignated at 40
FR 16835, Apr. 15, 1975.
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§251.201 Scope of subpart.

The provisions of this subpart shall
apply only to liquor bottles having a
capacity of 200 ml. or more except
where expressly applied to liquor bot-
tles of less than 200 ml. capacity.

[T.D. 6954, 33 FR 6819, May 4, 1968. Redesig-
nated at 40 FR 16835, Apr. 15, 1975, and
amended by T.D. ATF-34, 41 FR 46865, Oct.
26, 1976]

§251.202 Standards of fill.

Distilled spirits imported into the
United States in containers of 1 gallon
(3.785 liters) or less for sale shall be im-
ported only in liquor bottles, including
liquor bottles of less than 200 ml capac-
ity, which conform to the applicable
standards of fill provided in §5.47a of
this chapter. Empty liquor bottles, in-
cluding liquor bottles of less than 200
ml capacity, which conform to the pro-
visions of part 19, or subpart E of part
5 of this chapter, may be imported for
packaging distilled spirits in the
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§251.204

United States as provided in part 19 of
this chapter.

[T.D. ATF-62, 44 FR 71720, Dec. 11, 1979]

§251.204 Distinctive liquor bottles.

(a) Application. Liquor bottles of dis-
tinctive shape or design, including bot-
tles of less than 200 ml. capacity, may
be imported by an importer (filled bot-
tles) or a bottler (empty bottles). For
filled bottles, the importer shall sub-
mit ATF Form 5100.31 to the Director
for approval prior to importation of
such bottles into the United States.
For empty bottles, the bottler shall ob-
tain approval from the Director on
ATF Form 5100.31 prior to using the
bottles. The importer or bottler, as ap-
plicable, shall certify as to the total
capacity of a representative sample
bottle before closure (expressed in mil-
liliters) on each copy of the form. In
addition, the applicant shall affix a
readily legible photograph (both front
and back of the bottle to the front of
each copy of ATF Form 5100.31, along
with the label(s) to be used on the bot-
tle. The applicant shall not submit an
actual bottle or an authentic model un-
less specifically requested to do so.

(b) Approval. Properly submitted ATF
Forms 5100.31 to import distinctive lig-
uor bottles (filled), or, properly sub-
mitted ATF Forms 5100.31 to use dis-
tinctive liquor bottles (empty) which
have been imported, shall be approved
provided such bottles are found by the
Director to—

(1) Meet the requirements of 27 CFR
part 5;

(2) Be distinctive;

(3) Be suitable for their intended pur-
pose;

(4) Not jeopardize the revenue; and

(5) Not be deceptive to the consumer.

The applicant shall keep a copy of the
approved ATF Form 5100.31, including
an approved photograph (both front
and back) of the distinctive liquor bot-
tle, on file at his premises. If ATF
Form 5100.31 is disapproved, the appli-
cant shall be notified of the Director’s
decision and the reasons therefor. The
applicant importer is responsible for
furnishing a copy of the approved ATF
Form 5100.31, including a photograph of
the distinctive liquor bottle, to Cus-
toms officials at each affected port of



